3164 Gold Camp Drive
55 q L‘ Suite 200
/ Ranchc Cordova, CA 95670-6021
//:F En\uronmental USA

Consultanls, Ine. 916/638-2085
FAX: 916/638-8385

May 17, 2001

Mr. Barmney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Service
Department of Environmental Health
1153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  First Quarter Event of February 9, 2001 %a
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report ¢ f
Chevron Service Station No. 20-6145 e
800 Center Street %

Oakland, California
Delta Project No. DG26-145

Dear Mr. Chan:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled First Quarter Event of
February 9, 2001, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the above referenced site.
This teport was prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. / Gettler-Ryan, Inc and details
the results of the February 2001 ground water monitoring and sampling event.

[Durmg-May 2001, Defta plans to submit dn underground storage tank removal report and a work

plan for instaliation of a down-gradient groundwater monitoring well 1o Alameda County Health
Care. Services. -Also, during the second quarter of 2001, Delta plans o submit & work plan for
excavaion of soil ot the site.

If you have questions or comments regarding this report, please contact Steve Carter at
(916) 631-1300 or me at (916) 638-2732.

Sincerely,

RONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

/ JRB (1st Qrt 2001 QM-206145.doc)
| Enclosures

cc: Tom Bauhs — Chevron Product Company
Steve Carter — Gettler Ryan Inc.

Providing a Competitive Edge
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GerTLeR- Ryan Inc.

Ic = | U I_I
e & £ TV IE
TRANSMITTAL " Ipri 16, 2001
| H apr 19 2001 |Ui5-R #386492
By ‘
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #20-6145
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 800 Center Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 April 10, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter - Event of February 9, 2001
COMMENTS:

Enclosed are copies of the above referenced report for your review and distribution to the following:

Mr-B&(‘m Q.Z o fxc;ﬂ,

= Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to April 30, 2001, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Terrell A. Sadler, 618 Brooklyn Avenue, Qakland, CA 94606
Mr. James Scot, BPH, Inc., 333 Hegenberger Road, Suite 209, Oakland, CA 94621

Mr. Hollis Rodgers, c/o Victor E. Brown, Esq., 580 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA 94610

Enclosures

trans/20-6145-TB

6747 Sierra Court,

Suite J « Dublin,

California 84568 -

(925) 5561-75586



| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

ol

April 10, 2001
G-R Job #386492
Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

~RE: First Quarter Event of February 9, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron (Former Signal Qil) Service Station #20-6145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, Californmia

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Geitler- .
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with- G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater clevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. '

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical resuits are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or commenfs regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely, |

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Tahle 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Field Measurements and Analytical Results

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets '
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Source: Figure modified from drawing provided RRW engineering contracting firm.

EXPLANATION

Groundwater monitoring well

Groundwoter elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Seo Level
(MSL)

Groundwater elevation contour,
dashed where inferred.

Inaccessible

Approximate groundwater
flow direction at a
gradient of 0.003 Ft./Ft.

Scale in Feet

Cj M Gerrien- Rvan Ine,

6747 Sierra Ct., Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

{925) 551-7555

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE
Chevron (Former Signal Qil) Service Station #20—6145
800 Center Street

Qakland, California

PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY

386482

DATE
February 9, 2001

REVISED DATE

FILE NAME: P:\Enviro\Chevron\20-6145\Q01-20-6145.dwg | Loyout Tob; Potl



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron (Former Signal Oil) Service Station #20-6145 (S-800)
800 Center Street

QOakland, California

MW-1
10/27/95
02/20/97
04/24/97
07/23/97
10/29/97
01/28/98
05/11/98
07/16/98
08/04/98"
09/03/98"
10/21/98"
11/04/98
01/26/99
05/06/99
08/21/99
10/28/99
01/31/00
05/19/00
08/07/00
12/01/00
02/09/01

MW.2

10/27/95
02/20/97
04124197
0123197
10/29/97
01/28/98
05/11/98

20-6145 (5-800).x1s/#386492

15.69
15.64
15.64
15.64
15.64
15.64
15.64
15.64
15.64
15.64
15.64
15.64
15.64
15.64
15.64
15.64
15.64
15.64
15.64
15,64
15.64

15.77
15.72
15.72
15.72
15.72
15.72
1572

10.54
£.96
7.30
5.50
INACCESSIBLE
9.30
8.72
7.23
6.90
6.43
3.59
5.64
6.86
8.17
13.27
5.46
7.49
1.8
6.42
5.25
6.10

10.60
8.51
7.82
592
5.13
9.21
8.82

315
6.68
8.34
9.74

6.34
6.92
8.41
8.74
9.21
10.05
10.00
8.78
7.47
2.37
10.18
8.15
7.86
9.22
1039
9.54

5.17
7.21

1.90
9.80
10.59
6.51

6.90

170,000 19,000
18,000 870
76,000 4,600
37,000 2,700
10,000 380
17,000 880
29,000 2,700
25,000 1,900
<50 <0.5
8,050 515
46,500 2,530
31,600 1,580
7,270 366
8,000° 870
37,000° 2,400
25,5008 1,390
8,900° 850
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
g3’ <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<125
<20
300/<20°
<1,250/<40°
1,270
<12.5
<250
1,500/<4.0°
<500/<10"
B20/<2.0"

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25

As of 02/08/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron (Former Signal Oil) Service Station #20-6145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
(Oakland, California

MW-2 (cont)
07/16/98
08/04/98°
09/03/98°
10/21/98"
11/04/98
01/26/99
05/06/99
08/21/99
10/28/99
01/31/00
05/19/00
(8707700
12/01/00
12/09/01

MW-3
10/27/95
02/20/97
04/24/97
07/23/97
10/29/97
01/28/98
05/11/98
07/16/98
08/04/98°
09/03/98*
10s21/98"
11/04/98
01/26/99
05/06/99

20-6145 (5-800).x1s/4#386492

15.72
15.72
15.72
15.72
15.72
15.72
15.72
15.72
15.72
15.72
15.72
1572
1572
15.72

15.46
15.42
1542
1542
15.42
15.42
15.42
1542
15.42
15.42
1542
15.42
15.42
1542

7.37
7.03
6.44
3351
5.60
6.87
8.20
13.2}
6,35
7.25
7.65
6.35
5.60
6.05

10.37
8.37
7.29
5.84
5.09
8.94
8.49
7.14
6.88
6.34
5.62
5.60
6.70
797

835
8.69
9.28
10.21
10.12
8.85
7.52
2.51
9.37
8.47
8.07
9.37
10.12
9.67

5.09
7.05
8.13
9.58
10.33
6.48
693
8.28
8.54
9.08
9.80
9.82
8.72
7.45

33,000
260
1,400
37,000
53,000
210

11,000
36
310
10,000
12,000

1,700
<1.0
28
1,500
1,200
1.5
<0.5

2,300
1.6
76

2,700

4,200
59
75

4,200

3,100
39

<0.5

<2.5
<2.5/<2.00

<2.50

<2.5

<250
715/<500°
<200/<10°

As of 02/09/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron (Former Signal Oil) Service Station #20-6145 (§-800)

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

MW-3 (cont)
08/21/99
10/28/99
01/31/00
05/19/00
08/07/00
12/01/00
02/09/01

MW-4
10/27/95
02120197
04/24/97
07/23/97
10/29/97
11/13/97
01/28/98
05/11/98
0716/98
08/04/98"
09/03/98°
10/21/98"
11/04/98
01/26/99
05/06/99
08/21/99
10/28/99

20-6145 (5-800).x1s/#386492

15.42
15.42
15.42
15.42
15.42
15.42
1542

14.45
14.40
14.40
14.40
14.40
14.40
14.40
14.40
14.40
14,40
14.40
14.40
14,40
14.40
14.40
14.40
14.40

7.95
5.37
7.16
7.60
6.29
2.45
5.98

.37
8.12
729
5.80
5.74
4,97
8.88
8.40
7.08
6.28
6.32
5.64
5.61
6.71
8.15
8.13
4.14

7.47
10.05
8.26
7.82
9.13
12.97
9.44

5.08
6.28
711
8.60
8.66
9.43
5.52
6.00
132
8.12
8.08
8.76
8.79
7.69
6.25
6.27
10.26

53,800 9,700 2,040
71,300 14,000 3,420
1,650 496 49.1
110° 6 2.5
36,000° 9,000 3,000
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
32,000° 11,000 . 3,900
66 6.8 <0.5
54 <0.5 <0.5
54 1.4 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 0.79
<50 <0.5 <0.5
SAMPLED BIANNUALLY -
<50 <(0.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <D.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5
3

2,880
4,320
134
9.1
2,700

3,200

5,000
8,360
32.6
4.0
2,800

4,800

<0.5

<1,250/<40°
<1,000
<12.5
6.3
2,500/<10

3,200/<2.0

As of 02/09/G1




Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron (Former Signal Oil) Service Station #20-6145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California

MW-4 {cont)
0131700 14.40 7.07 7.33 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --

05/19/00 14.40 7.52 6.88 - - - - - - -
; 1440, 623} 8.17 <50 43 0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0" -

16 ’}NAECEsglEL\.E\ - - - - - - .

; IN;;;;GESSIBLE,— - - - - . - -

‘a"'

MW.-5

01/03/97 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 -- --
02/20/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - -- - -- - - -
04/24/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - -- -- -- -- -- --
04/30/97 15.03 7.06 7.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 -~
07/23/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE .- - -- - - - .-
10/259/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
01/28/98 15.03 8.83 6.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 --
053/11/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - -- - - - - -
07/16/98 15.03 7.28 175 <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
08/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- -- -- -- -- - -
11/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- - - -- - -- --
01/26/99 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- -- -- - - -- --
05/06/99 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- - - - - - -
08/21/99 15.03 6.74 8.29 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/28/99 15.03 4.60 10.43 -- -- - - - -- -
01/31/00 15.03 7.39 7.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/19/00 15.03 7.85 7.18 - -- - - - - -
08/07/00 15.03 TNACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
12/01/00 15.03 5.68 9.35 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50/<2.0" -~
02/09/01 15.03 6.22 8.81 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0' --
20-6145 (S-B0D).x1s/#386492 4

As of 02/69/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Chevron (Former Signal Qil) Service Station #20-6145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California

MW-6
01/03/97
02/20097
04/24/97
07/23/97
10/29/97
01/28/98
05/11/98
07/16/98
08/04/98
09/03/98°
10/21/98"
11/04/98
01/26/99
05/06/99
08/21/99
10/28/99
01/31/00
05/19/00
08/07/00
12/01/00
02/09/01

MW-7

01/03/97
02/20/97
04/24/97
07/23/97
10/29/97
01/28/98
05/11/98

20-6145 (S-800).x1s/#386492

16.36
16.36
16.36
16.36
16.36
16.36

3.86
7.59
6.09
5.28
9.10
8.11

7.50
8.77
10.27
11.08
7.26
7.25

<50 <0.5
800 310
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <015
160 38
1,700 490
<50 <(0.5
<50 0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<30 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<30 11
<50 <0.50
<50 <(1.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<035
(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<2.5
<2.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<25
<23
<2.5/<2.0'

<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5

As of 02/09/01
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Table 1 ) :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron (Former Signal Oil) Service Station #20-6145 (S8-800)
800 Center Street
Dakland, California

MW-7 (cont)

07/16/98 16,36 8.00 8.36 - - - - - - -
08/04/98" 16.36 7.32 9.04 - - - - - -- 1.5x10°
09/03/98" 16.36 6.65 9.71 - - - - - - 6.5x 10"
10721/98" 16.36 5.96 10.40 - - - - - - 48x10°
11/04/98 16.36 5.89 10.47 - - - - - - -
01/26/99 16.36 8.25 8.11 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <20 -
05/06/99 16.36 8.47 7.89 -- - - .- - - -
08/21/99 16.36 8.51 7.85 -- - - - - - -
10/28/99 16.36 6.04 10,32 - - - . - - -
01/31/00 16.36 7.57 8.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/19/00 16.36  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - -
08/07/00 16.36 6.67 9.69 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <2.5/<2.0f -
12/01/00 16.36 5.84 10.52 <50.0 <{.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 16.36 630 10.06 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
TRIP BLANK

02/20/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 --
04/24/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10429/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/28/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/16/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/04/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
01/26/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 .- - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

20-6145 (S-800).x1s/#386492 6 As of 02/09/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron (Former Signal Qil) Service Station #20-6145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

01/31/00 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/1%/00 - -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <(1.50 <2.5 -
08/07/00 - -- - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5 --
12/01/00 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -

20-6145 (5-800).xIs/4386492 7 As of 02/09/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron (Former Signal Oil) Service Station #20-6145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 19, 2000 were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene CUB = Contaminate utilizing bacteria

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene (cfu/ml) = Colany forming unit per milliliter
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

{ms]) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes -- = Npt Measured/Not Analyzed

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methyl! tertiary butyl ether

TPH-G = Total Petroleurmn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

? Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with diesel and jet fuel degraders.

h Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with gasoline degraders.
Confirmation run.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Laboratory repoert indicates gasoline C6-C12,

*  MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

& Laboratory reports indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

20-6145 (5-800).x1s/#386492 8 As of 02/09/01



Table 2

Field Measurements and Analytical Results
Chevron (Former Signal Oil) Service Station #20-6145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California

MW-1

09/03/98 23 1.6 -90 -103 230,000 5,800 <1,000 6,100
MW-2

09/03/98 2.8 2.5 -206 -163 390,000 7,400 <1,0(0 21,000
MW.3

05/03/98 3.1 0.7 -124 -99 830,000 45,000 <1,000 10,000
MW-4

09/03/98 26 1.1 -190 -206 -- -- -- --
MW-6

09/03/98 2.6 32 -148 -167 94,000 62 28,000 47,000
MW.7

09/03/98 27 2 =207 -229 170,000 120 7,800 57,000
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

(mg/L) = Milligram per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
{mV) = Millivolts

{ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

20-6145 (5-800).x1s/#386492 9
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Table 3 : .

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron (Former Signal Qil) Service Station #20-6145 (5-800)

800 Center Street
Qakland, California

MW-1 08/07/00 <1,000 410 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4,0 <4.0 <4.0
12/01/00 <2,500 <250 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
02/09/01 <500 340 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 53 <2.0 <2.0

MW.-2 08/07/00 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0

MW.-3 08/07/00 <500 2,600 <10 <10 <10 <10 490 17
02/09/01 <500 2,000 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 as <2.0 <2.0

MW-4 08/07/00 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 18 <2.0

MW-5 12/01/00 <500 <50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0
02/09/81 <500 <50 <20 <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0

MW-6 08/07/00 <500 <100 <2.0 ‘ <2.0 <20 <20 <20 <2.0

MW-7 08/07/00 <500 <100 <20 <2.0 <2.0 «2.0 <2.0 <2.0

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether EDB = Ethylene Dibromide

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether (ppb) = Parts per billion

ETRBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

20-6145.x1s/4#386492 10 As of 02/09/01



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 10 analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis 1o be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride

bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimumn of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in & cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered

to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. '

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

NACaliforniaerms\chevron-SOP. 1000




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

‘cienty  Chewon
_ Facility #__ 200I4¢ Job#: 27432
_ Address: 800 Ceuter ST Date: 2-9-0f

city: - QALLAND Co..

Sampler: Fram i 0

Well ID M -1 Well Condition: oK.
Well Diameter __2______1:;. Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed
Thickness: (product/wates)s
Total Depth (323 « Volume 2* m 0.17 3" = 038
Depth to Water 9,{{ . Factor (V) ¢ =150 127 = 3.80
_ H17 xwuz wt HY 3 (case voluma) = Estimeted Purge vm_&m
Purge y ' Sampling ;
Equipment: Equipment: W
(.18
Pressure Bailer
Grab Sample
Other:
Starting Time: /02D Waeather Conditlons: La+/
Sampling Time: Ndi Water Color: Ay Odor: SC;'}M
- p——"3
Purging Flow Rate: one. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AD If yes; Time: Volume:
Time Volume pH Conductivity ~ Temperature D.O. ORP Alkslinity
(gal) pmhosfcm < (mg/L) (mV) Ppm)
_p2z7 / 1.5 _ .40 6.9 ‘
(024 2 XTI YE Q%B '
029 235 sy 14 @ Ll&
LABORATORY mmm’linou
SAMPLE ID ) - CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
| pwg=1 15 = veawan | X Mee | Seg TPugBrEx /MIOE |
e ] o x y‘ﬁ

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ Cheuton
Facility #__ 20614 Job#: 23432
_ Address: 800 Center ST- Date: L-T-of
city: OAKAMND Co. . Sampler: Trmoes
Well ID Muw -2 Well Condition: @&
Well Diameter | 2 Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total 3 .3 5 _ Thickness: ___Q_Ik {product/water):
otal Depth 1335 Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 038 4" = 066
Depth to Water Q1+ Factor (VP) 6" = 150 12" =580 -
) _B.LC‘_g_. xvE !l ¥ -ﬂ{xatmoﬁm)-mmmmm Volume: _L_mu
P!.I’g. ' sal.npnng .
Equipment: Equipment: mi%
Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 33 % We'aﬂﬁr Conditions: QA" /W
Sampling Time: g 55 Water Color: ' Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: T opm. Sediment Description:
Did well dﬂﬂﬂ? NG If yes; Time: Volume: igall
Time Volume H Conductivity ~ Temperature D.O. ORP Allalinity
(L) F pmuhos/cm «C (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
£39 _.32s .38 < _|.2% 780
F42 yso  F3¥ 127 %1
TTgs 2.0 g3s .32 (% ¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#- CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Dy ~ 2 13 xvogwan | ¥ Heo quﬁ ﬁ&glgﬁ_; [mroE
COMMENTS:




Cienty Chewton

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

 Facility # 206148 Jobg:  _DFEHIL |
_ Address: M ST Date: 2-T7-of
City: _QgﬂléMzU O Co. . ~ Sampler: f‘F’(?—‘W-) 1< 3
Well ID m\*-) — Well Condition: ®\‘L
Well Diameter 2 Hydrocarbon :]5 Amount Bailed
_ l Y )i Thickness: ‘___:Jn. {productiwatern:
Total Depth ' . Velume 2" =017 3" = 038 & = 0:66
Dapﬂ\toWgﬁer q,ql/ " Factor (VF) =150 12 = 5.80 -

' _..ii_ﬁ— xw_ﬂ-;ﬂﬁamo@ml-mmmwm,:z-'{ tgal)

Pu_rua Disposable Baile Sampling -
Equipment: Bailer - ' : Equipment: isposabl
Stack ' ‘Baller
Suction _ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: — ——— : , Other:
Starting Time: / A :x=" Weather Conditions: @f"r 29
Sampling Time: 2.3 Water Color: &ﬂhﬁl Odor._YES
Purging Flow Rata: — QR Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NO If yes; Time: Volume: Igal}
Time  Volume pH Conductivity  Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
{gal) pamhosicra C {(mg/L) {mV) - (ppm)
Y { e -2e G (33
TATS S— g0y L 4E 2.1
/2 2.5 & .09 [ -4 (8. %
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
_mw;g 5 x voq wiaw | X Heo g&qi TP&Q‘QE_; [m1OE
(Goxy's -

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
' FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ C[\.e.uﬂofd ’

Facility # 2064 Job#: 3%,‘4 2.
_ Address: 800 Center ST Date: 2-2-of
City: OOACLAND  Coo. ) Sampler: Trandg B
Well ID Mmw -4 Well Condition: T OKNACCESS bl e
Well Diameter _2 __in. Hydrocarbon @ '~ Amount Bailed
‘ 6 @ 5/ Thickness: (product/water):
Total Depth =t Volume 2" = 0.17 8" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
DepthtoWgtﬁ . Fu:mrA (VE) =150 - 12" = 580 -
XVFJ&-- - xam.wymn-aﬁmnummvpmm:#
Purge Disposable Bailer . Sampling .
Equipment: Bailer ' : Equipment:
~ Stack ‘ Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Others : _ QOther:
Starting Time: . We;;ﬂ\ér Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Color: . Odor: .
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume / lgald
Time Valume H Conductivity T DO Alkalinity
L) P smuhosfca (mg/L) mV) (ppm)
/ £ /
AR / /
/ /
, / 4
/7 /£
/ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {(#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE: LABORATORY ANALYSES
217N =4 5 x voavraw | Y et Sg? i TPHQIQE-; [mﬂg
loxy!s

COMMENTS: TRuet Pagren OJcr ANE L. Foyyd Owners Les dence
: 6 50




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Cienty Chewton ~

 Facllity #___ 20614s Jobg: 236492
_ Address: iQO__C_&L'L‘fL ST Date: B 2-1"0(
City: _QlﬂléLJcLJD __Ce . Sampler: Fransi B
Well ID Mw -5 Well Condition: OX.
Well Diameter _i___in- Hydrocarbon g Amount Bailed
Tots l 9. ZS/ Thickness: {productiwater):
otal Depth —_—'—L Volunme 2" = 0.17 3" =038 . f 4" = 0.56
Depth to Water .51« Factar (VF) ¢ =130 12°=3580

_Lﬁo_ﬂ xw_-_(_?.'.'-wxam.wpm-mmummvm,5"5 loall

Purge Disposable Bailer ' Sampling .
Equipment: Bailer - o 'Equipment: _Disposabl
Stack Bailer
Suction , Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: : Other:
Starting Time: ' 9 SO We'athc:r Conditions: 'Q’A’h/
Sampling Time: 722 Water Color: r4) Odor:_ A/ 2
Purging Flow Rate: — G Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Mo If yes; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(gal} pmhosfon «C {mg/L) (mV) A Aum
L 2 204 _G.F¥ 29
21§ Y 7:21 . Gsl >,

9.7 _s$¢ 0 2.26 _50 3.

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#f - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

_mMJ;i__g X VDR ViIAL A He b - aglgm; lmmg

TP O
ig) mh’;‘%

COMMENTS:




LB

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET |

Client/ Ckeu&od
Facility #2064y Jobg: 23492
_ Address: R00 Ceuter STO- Date: 2-Tof
City: (OAKLAND Co.. Sampler: _F AR S
Well "? mw il (o Well Condition: O K D Y 7"
Well Diameter _2 in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed é
i 3 o) Thickness: =L (product/watsr): ¢
Total Depth 4D g — —
] Volume 2"=0.17 8" =038 ., 4* = 066
Depth to Water « Factoe (V) goiso - e
—_— xvsj_%_'.- _ xatm.@m)-aﬂmdmm-vwmz__;;gu
Purge Disposable Bailer ' Sampling /’_)
Equipmaent: Bailer Eqdpmcﬂ:/Disposable Baller
Stack “Bailler '
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Others Other:
Starting Time: ) Wa.a'rhe'r Conditions: Q/"" A
Sampling Timme: Water Color: Odor:
Furging Flow Rate: — QR Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: tgal)
Time Valume pH T D.O. Alkalinity
(sL) /biﬁm—‘é" -cf @ ) e
Z el -
/ j il |
/. - /
f i _{."
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
| g — x vpa viaw | Y e 5&? : TPy |8TER /MTOE

cOMMENTS: __ W E LIS sz}w . Todat _Depth s Sepaosed tz be (333

/s agrly

£.<5




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. FIELD DATA SHEET
Cienty  Chewon ‘

_Facility #___20614s Job: 236492
_Address: 200 _CeyTer ST Date: 2-7-0f
City: O ALLANMD Co. . Sampler: gz ar 1€ 1S
Well ID Mw -+ Well Condition: OY
Well Diama.tar'. —_ A in. Hydrocarbon i Amount Bailed
Totsl De \8 4O Thickness: e (productiwater): ... ’
otsl Depth - Volume 2 = 0.17 8" = 038 4" =066
Dep‘hmw’m JO ,5(, N Factor (VF) =150 12" = S50 -

- (é“bf xvr,!i.ﬁ' _-:"f‘ xagm.ﬁpm)-&ﬁmnmm-vaum:_(ﬁim

Purge Disposable Bai | Sampling
Equipment: " Bailer > Equipment: isposable Bailer -

Stack ' " Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: __G¥e Weather Conditions: Para
Sampling Time: [0 @ Water Color: CLepr Odor._ A2
Purging Flow Rate: — opm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N If yes; Time: Volume: taal)
Time Valume pH Conductivity  Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal}) «C (mg/L) (V) {ppm)
73 s Jae ‘0d9e  Lil
'_‘fﬁﬂ' 3.0 T60¢, - | 12— (2. ]
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
=7 |3 xvoawar | N oo h@, TPyelBrEx JMIOE |

COMMENTS:

297 fokdet.lvm




Fax copy of Lab Reporl and COC to Chevron Contact: ONo Chain—of—Custody—Recort
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404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

SeqUOia (925) 988-9600
1 tical FAX (925) 988-9673
W Analy

www sequoialabs.com

9 March, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
8747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12-Feb-01 16:45. If
you have any questions concerning this report, please feei free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Dimpie Sharma For Charlie Westwater
Project Manager




404 N. Wiget Lane +

- Walnut Creek, CA 94508
Sequ 014 (925) 9880600
FAX (925) OBB-0673
. www _sequoialabs.com
W Analytical
»
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 206145 Report Revised:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 09-Mar-01 11:31 ~
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
[Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
TBLE W102330-01 Water 09-Feb-01 00:00 12-Feb-01 16:45
MW-1 W102330-02 Water 09-Feb-0110:41  12-Feb-01 16:45
MW-2 W102330-03 Water 09-Feb-01 08:55 12-Feb-01 16:45
MW-3 W102330-04 Water 09-Feb-01 11:23 12-Feb-01 16:45
MW-5 W102330-05 Water 09-Feb-01 09:32 12-Feb-01 16:45
MW-7 W102330-06 Water 09-Feb-01 10:00 12-Feb-01 16:45

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

AAUMA

imple Sharma For Charlie Westwaer, Project Manager

This report represents a vevision of the original document. The vesulis in 1his report apply
to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody documer. This analyt cal
report must be reprodyced in its entirely,

Page 1 of &




Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX {925) OB8-0673
www.sequolalabs.com

A" 4 Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
r,674":" Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 206145 Report Revised:
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 09-Mar-01 11:31

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
TBLB (W102330-01) Water Sampled: 09-Feb-01 00:00 Received: 12-Feb-01 16:45

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50  ugll 1 1B20004 17-Feb-01  17-Feb-01 EPA

Benzene ND 0.50 " " ] " " R015M/8020

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " n "

Ethylbﬂnzﬂne ND 0.50 n " " u u "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " " ces3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 70-130 " " w "

MW-1 (W142330-02) Water Sampled: 09-Feb-01 10:41 Received: 12-Feb-01 16:45 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 8900 1000 g/l 20 1B20004 17-Feb-01  17-Feb-0l EPA

Benzene 850 10 " " " " " 801 5M/8020

Toluene 1300 10 " " " 1 " "

Ethylbenzene 470 10 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 1700 i0 n " " n " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 820 50 " " " " " u ce-3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 110% 70-130 " ” " "

MW-2 (W102330-03) Water Sampled: 09-Feb-01 08:55 Received: 12-Feb-01 16:45

Purgeahle Hydrocarbons ND 56 ugfl i 1B20004 17-Feb-01  17-Feb-01 EPA

Benzene ND 050 " " " " " 8015M/8020
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethy[benzene ND 0.50 " L " " " ”
Xylenes (total) ND 050 " " n " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " " CC-3
Surrogate: a,e,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 70-130 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walmit Creek

Ab

imple Sharma For Charlie Westwater, Project Manager

This report represents a revision of the origiral document  The results in this report apply
to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of cusiody document. This analytical
report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 8




404 N. Wiget Lane
3 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
SeqUOIa {925) 988-9600
FAX (925) OBRB-0673

W Analytical st com

«
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Nuraber: Chevron # 206145 Report Revised:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 09-Mar-01 11:31 v

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit TUnits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (W102330-04) Water Sampled: 09-Feb-01 11:23 Received: 12-Feb-01 16:45 P01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 32000 5000 wugll 100 1B20094 17-Feb-01  17-Feb-01 EPA

Benzene 11000 50 n " " " " 8015M4/8020

To]uene 3900 50 " " L " 1 "

Ethylbenzene 3200 50 " " " " u "

Xylenes (total) 4300 50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 3200 250 " » " " " " CC-3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 106 % 70-130 “ u " "

MW-5 (W102330-05) Water Sampled: 09-Feb-01 09:32 Received: 12-Feb-01 k6:45

Purgeable Hydrecarbons ND 50 ug/l 1 1B20004 17-Feb-01  17-Feb-01 EPA

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " 2015M/3020

Toluene ND 0'50 h [ " " " "

Ethylbenzenc ND 0.50 " ) n " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " n " " "

Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 25 * " " v " " CC-3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98.7% 70-130 " " " g

MW-7 (W102330-06) Water Sampled: (9-Feb-01 10:00 Received: 12-Feb-01 16:45

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l 1 1B20004  17-Feb-01  17-Feb-01 EPA
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " 8015M/8020
Tolucne ND 0_50 " " n " L n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 L " " " " "
Methy] tBI‘t-b'LIty] ethf.:r ND 25 L] " " n " " CC.3
Surroguate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 107 % 70-130 " n " n
Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek This report represents a revision of the original document The results in this report apply

{o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody documerz. This analytical
report must be veproduced in its entirety.

Ditiple Sharma For Charlie Westwater, Project Manager Page 3 of 8




Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www . sequolalabs.com

¥ Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
| 6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 206145
Project Manager: Deanna 1.. Harding

Report Revised:
09-Mar-01 11:31

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporti

Analyte Result N Ll?mn:ﬁ Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Naotes
MW-1 (W102330-02) Water Sampied: 09-Feb-01 10:41 Received: 12-Feb-01 16:45

Ethanol ND 500  ugA ] 1B1400% 15-Feb-01 15-Feb-01 EPA 8260B
tert-Buty! alcohol 340 50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 20 » n " " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " J " u
tert-Amyl methyl ether 53 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 n " " " " "
Ethylene dibromide ND 2.0 n " - " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 111% 50-150 " " ” "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 204 % 50-150 " v " " 8-04
MW-3 (W102330-04) Water Sampled: 09-Feb-01 11:23 Received: 12-Feb-01 16:43

Ethano] ND 300 ugl 1 1814009 15-Feb-01  15-Feb-01 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 2000 50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " M "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 2.0 " " “ " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 35 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 " " “ " " "
Ethylene dibromide ND 20 " n " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 114% 50-150 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 248% 50-150 " " " " S-04
MW-5 (W102330-05) Water Sampled: 09-Feb-01 09:32 Received: 12-Feb-01 16:45

Ethanol ND 500  ugfl 1 1B14009 21-Feb-01  21-Feb-01 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcchol ND 50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " n "
Di-iscpropyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 " " " n " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Ethylene dibromide ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromaflueromethane 22.0 % 30-130 “ " " "
Surrogate: I1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 50-150 “ " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

This report represents a revision of the origind document The resulls in this report apply
fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical
report must be reproduced in its entirety.

imple Sharma For Charhe Westwater, Project Manager

Page 4 of 8



404 N. Wigkt Lane *

h . Walnut Creek, CA 94508

Sequ01a (925) 9889600

FAX (925) 988-9673

2 www.sequoialabs.com

W ¥ Analytical
Getiler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 206145 Report Revised;
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 09-Mar-01 11:31

Total Purgeable Hydrecarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %UREC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit - Notes

Batch 1B20004: Prepared 17-Feb-01 Using EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (1B26004-BLK1)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 g/l

Benzene ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Methy tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "

Surrogate: a a o-Triftuorotoluene 308 “ 30.0 103 70-130

LCS (1B20004-BS1)

Benzene 18.4 050 gl 20.0 92.0 70-130

Toluene 15.1 0.50 " 20.0 95.5 70-130

Ethylbenzene 19.8 0.50 " 20.0 99.0 70-130

Xylenes (total) 59.0 0.50 " 60,0 98.3 70-130

Surrvogate: a.a.6-Trifluoretoluens 325 " 30.0 108 70-130

Matrix Spike {1B20004-MS1) Source: W102330-05

Benzene 17.5 0.50  ugl 20,0 ND 87.5 70-130

Toluene 183 0.50 " 20.0 ND 915 70-130

Ethylbenzene 19.2 0.50 " 20.0 ND 96.0 70-130

Xylenes (total) 57.8 0.50 " 60.0 ND 963  70-130

Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 204 * 300 101 70-130

Matrix Spike Dup (1B20004-MSD1) Source: W102330-03

Benzene 15.4 050  upt 20.0 ND 77,0 70-130 12.8 20
Toluene 20.4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 102 70-130 10.9 20
Ethylbenzene 17.1 0.50 " 20.0 ND 85.5 70-130 1.6 20
Xylenes (total) 511 0.50 " 60.0 ND 852 70130 123 20
Swrrogate: a.a a-Trifluorotoluene 29.3 - " 300 97.7 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek This repori represents a revision of the original document. The results in this report apply

to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical
report musi be reproduced in its entirety.
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Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 206145 Report Revised:
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Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %UREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 1B14009:  Prepared 14-Feb-01 Using EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (1B14009-BLK31)

Ethanol ND 500 ug/l

teri-Butyl alcoho! ND 50 "

Methy] teri-buty] ether ND 20 "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 "

Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 20 "

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 "

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 "

Ethylene dibromide ND 2.0 "

Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 55.7 " o0 111 50-150
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 51.8 “ 50.0 104 56-150
Blank (1B14009-BLK2)

Ethanol ND 500 ug/l

1ert-Butyl alcohol ND 50 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "

Di-isopropyt ether ND 2.0 "

Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "

tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 "

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 "

Ethylene dibromide ND 20 "

Surrogate: Dibromoflworomethane 54.8 * S0 110 7 50-150
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 49.8 ’ 500 99.6 50-150

Blank (1B14009-BLK3)

Ethanol ND 500 ug/k

tert-Butyl alcobol ND 50 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 "

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 "

Ethylene dibrormide ND 2.0 "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek This report represents a revision of the origingl document  The resullts in this report apply

to the samples analyzed in accordarce with the chain of custody document. This analytical
report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron .
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 206145 Report Revised: 4
Dublin CA, 94568 : Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 09-Mar-01 11:31
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1B14009:  Prepared 21-Feb-<1 Using EPA 5030B [P/T]
Biank (1B14009-BLK3)
Surrogate: Dibromofinoromethane 46.0 ug/ 50.0 220 30-150
Swrrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethare-d4 joo " 50.0 100 50-150
LCS (1B14009-BS1)
Methyl tert-buty! ether 58.0 70 ugl 50.0 116  70-130
Surrogate: Dibromafuerometheane 56.1 " jo.0 112 30-130
Survogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 511 " 30.0 jo2 50-150
LCS (1B14009-BS2)
Methyl teri-butyl ether 347 2.0 ugl 50.0 109 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 558 " Jo.¢ 112 50-150
Surregate: 1, 2-Dichloroethame-d4 49.6 " 50¢ - 99.2 50-150
LCS (1B14009-BS3)
Methyl tert-butyl ether 46.5 2.0 ugh 50.0 93.0 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethone 47.0 ¥ 50.0 94.0 30-150
Survogate: ], 2-Dichloroetharie-dd 490 “ 0.0 95.0 50-150
Matrix Spike (1B14009-MS1) Source: W102289-05
Methyl teri-nstyl ether 50.6 2.0 ugl 50.0 ND 101 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 580 " S0.0 116 S0-150
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethame-d4 520 " 0.0 104 50-150
Matrix Spike Dup (1B14009-MSD1) Source: W102289-05
Methyl tert-butyl ether 61.3 2.0 ugil 50.0 ND 123 60-150 19.1 25
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 380 i 300 116 50-150
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethare-d4 511 * F0.0 102 50-150
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek This report represents a revision of the origingl document The results in this report apply
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to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody documers. This analyti cal
report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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‘Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
p6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 206145 Report Revised:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 09-Mar-01 11:31

Notes and Definitions

CC-3 Continuing Calibration indicates that the quantitative result for this analyte includes a greater than 15% degree of uncertainty. The
value as reported is within method acceptance.

P-01 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

8-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting Limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RFD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
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This report represents a revision of the origina document. The results in this report apply
to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custo &y decument. This analytical
report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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